

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WALK FOR LIFE WEST COAST,
ARIZONA LIFE COALITION, AND COALITION
FOR LIFE OF IOWA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RENEE K. CARLSON
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
2855 Anthony Ln. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55418
rcarlson@truenorthlegalmn.org

CHARLES D. HURLEY
THE FAMILY LEADER
P.O. Box 42245
Urbandale, IA 50323
chuck@thefamilyleader.com

SAMUEL D. GREEN
Counsel of Record
REASON FOR LIFE
P.O. Box 500040
Palmdale, CA 93550
(661) 524-5770
sgreen@reasonforlife.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. *Hurley* shows that public-accommodations laws cannot apply to speech itself to force speakers to convey messages they oppose 11

 A. Like GLIB in *Hurley*, Colorado seeks to use a public-accommodations law in a peculiar way by regulating speech and altering messages..... 12

 B. *Hurley* prohibits compelling speech even when it is framed as requiring “equal treatment” or “equal access” 14

 C. *Hurley* allows speakers to make message-based distinctions even when one’s identity affects those messages 16

II. *Hurley* applies to expressive services offered to the public in commerce 20

 A. *Hurley*’s protections apply to paid speakers 21

B. The Veterans in <i>Hurley</i> provided services to the public.....	23
III. <i>Hurley</i> shows that compelling Smith’s speech cannot be justified using theories about speech conduits, attribution, or monopolies	24
A. Smith creates speech rather than just serving as a conduit, and her speech is protected regardless of attribution.....	24
B. Because monopoly concerns did not apply to the parade in <i>Hurley</i> , they cannot apply to Smith’s websites	28
IV. <i>Hurley</i> declined to apply only intermediate scrutiny	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18, 20, 30
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston v. City of Boston</i> , No. 92-1518, 1993 WL 818674 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston v. City of Boston</i> , 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994).....	6, 21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20, 22, 28, 31
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	27
<i>New York County Board of Ancient Order of Hibernians v. Dinkins</i> , 814 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	3

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	30
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>100% Irish: Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , GLADLAW (Mar. 11, 2013), https://soundcloud.com/gladlaw/100-irish-hurley-v-irish	4, 5
<i>A Timeline of the Legalization of Same-Sex Marriage in the U.S.</i> , GEORGETOWN UNIV. L. LIBR., https://guides.ll.georgetown.edu/c.php?g=592919&p=4182201 (last updated Apr. 27, 2022).....	2

Appellee’s Answer Brief, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1413).....	12, 15, 20
Bethia Kwak, <i>LGBT Group Says Float Supporting Trump Rejected for Charlotte Pride Parade</i> , NBC NEWS (June 9, 2017), https://www.nbcnews.com/feature/nbc-out/lgbt-group-says-float-supporting-trump-rejected-charlotte-pride-parade-n770316	32
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) (No. 94-749), 1995 WL 89280	21
Brief for Respondent, <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) (No. 94-749), 1995 WL 143532	<i>passim</i>
Ciara Nugent, <i>Jared Polis Makes History as America’s First Elected Openly Gay Male Governor</i> , TIME (Nov. 7, 2018), https://time.com/5447591/jared-polis-openly-gay-governor/	7
<i>LGBT Rights</i> , GALLUP, https://news.gallup.com/poll/1651/gay-lesbian-rights.aspx	2
Margaret Hartmann, <i>The Gay Rights Battle Over New York’s St. Patrick’s Day Parade: A History</i> , NEW YORK (Mar. 16, 2014), https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2014/03/gay-rights-st-patricks-day-parade.html	3

Paul J. Walkowski & William M. Connolly, <i>From Trial Court to the United States Supreme Court</i> (1996).....	17, 32
<i>Registration</i> , S. BOS. ALLIED WAR VETERANS COUNCIL, https://southbostonparade.org/ registration/	22
Stephanie Ebbert, <i>One Route, Two Parades</i> , BOS. GLOBE (Mar. 20, 2011), http://archive. boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/ articles/2011/03/20/on_st_patricks_day_ same_route_different_paths/	4
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) (No. 94-749)	15, 21
